

No. 18-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

I.B. AND JANE DOE,
Petitioners,

v.

APRIL WOODARD, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Theresa L. Sidebotham	Scott A. Keller
TELIOS LAW PLLC	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
19925 Monument Hill Rd	Andrew D. McCartney
P.O. Box 3488	William J. Seidleck
Monument, CO 80132	BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
Evan A. Young	1299 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Stephanie F. Cagniard	Washington, DC 20004
Joshua P. Morrow	scott.keller@bakerbotts.com
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.	
98 San Jacinto Blvd.	
Suite 1500	
Austin, TX 78701	

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i
Parties to the Proceeding Below ii
Table of Authorities vi
Opinions Below 1
Jurisdiction..... 1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions
Involved 2
Statement 2
 A. Factual Background 2
 B. Proceedings Below..... 5
Reasons for granting the petition..... 7
 I. The Court Should Grant Review Of
 Whether A Warrant Is Generally Required
 For A Caseworker To Strip-Search A Child
 On Suspicion Of Abuse 8
 A. There is an acknowledged 4-2 circuit
 split 8
 B. A caseworker must have a warrant
 based on probable cause before strip-
 searching a child on suspicion of abuse
 9
 C. This Court should refine *Pearson v.*
 Callahan and require lower courts to
 address threshold constitutional ques-
 tions implicating an existing circuit
 split in qualified-immunity cases 13
 II. The Court Should Grant Review To Add-
 ress Widespread Circuit Confusion Over
 The Clearly-Established-Law Test And
 Resolve A Separate Circuit Split Regarding
 What Law *Safford* Clearly Established..... 15

A.	There is widespread confusion among the circuits about what constitutes clearly established law.....	16
B.	The decision below is irreconcilable with the law that <i>Safford</i> clearly established and creates a new circuit split	20
III.	This Case Provides A Valuable Opportunity For This Court To Reconsider Its Qualified-Immunity Jurisprudence.....	25
IV.	This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Consider The Important And Recurring Questions Presented	30
	Conclusion	32
	Appendix A – Opinion of the Tenth Circuit (January 3, 2019)	1a
	Appendix B – Judgment of the Tenth Circuit (January 3, 2019)	56a
	Appendix C – Memorandum Opinion and Order of the District Court Granting In Part Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss (September 30, 2016)	58a
	Appendix D – Order of the District Court Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion to Amend First Amended Complaint (June 12, 2017)	99a
	Appendix E – Parties’ Stipulation of Dismissal of Remaining Pending Claims With Prejudice (January 19, 2018)	103a
	Appendix F – Amended Final Judgment of the District Court (January 26, 2018).....	106a
	Appendix G – Constitutional Provision Involved	109a
	Appendix H – Statutory Provision Involved	110a

Appendix I – First Amended Complaint (August 20, 2015) 111a

Appendix J –Proposed Second Amended Complaint (December 9, 2016)..... 152a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	13, 14, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	29
<i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Casey v. City of Federal Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007).....	16, 17
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	25, 28
<i>Cornfield by Lewis v. Consolidated High School District No. 230</i> , 991 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	25
<i>D.H. by Dawson v. Clayton County School District</i> , 830 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Darryl H. v. Coler</i> , 801 F.2d 893 (7th Cir. 1986).....	9, 11, 23
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	18
<i>Doe v. Bagan</i> , 41 F.3d 571 (10th Cir. 1994).....	13

<i>Doe v. Krow</i> , No. 15-cv-001165-KLM, 2017 WL 9620291 (D. Colo. June 12, 2017).....	1
<i>Doe v. Woodard</i> , 912 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Echols v. Lawton</i> , 913 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	10
<i>Franz v. Lytle</i> , 997 F.2d 784 (10th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Golodner v. Berliner</i> , 770 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Good v. Dauphin County Social Services for Children & Youth</i> , 891 F.2d 1087 (3d Cir. 1989)	9, 12
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	19
<i>Gray v. Bostic</i> , 625 F.3d 692 (11th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Greene v. Camreta</i> , 588 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9, 13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	7, 26, 28
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017) (per curiam).....	2
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	18, 19

<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	26
<i>Jermosen v. Smith</i> , 945 F.2d 547 (2d Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) (per curiam).....	18, 19, 25
<i>Littell v. Houston Independent School District</i> , 894 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	27
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	27
<i>Moran v. Washington</i> , 147 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	11
<i>Mountain Pure, LLC v. Roberts</i> , 814 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) (per curiam).....	18
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	11, 12, 23
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	26
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Phaneuf v. Fraikin</i> , 448 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	28
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	13, 14
<i>Roe v. Texas Department of Protective & Regulatory Services</i> , 299 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2002).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Safford Unified School District No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	27
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018) (per curiam).....	18
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	26
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	28
<i>Stamps v. Town of Framingham</i> , 813 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2016)	17
<i>State v. Pendergrass</i> , 19 N.C. 365 (1837).....	11
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	12
<i>Tenenbaum v. Williams</i> , 193 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1999)	9, 12

<i>Thomas ex rel. Thomas v. Roberts</i> , 323 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Volkman v. Ryker</i> , 736 F.3d 1084 (7th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) (per curiam).....	18
<i>Wildauer v. Frederick County</i> , 993 F.2d 369 (4th Cir. 1993).....	9, 11, 23
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	18
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	18
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	25, 28
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 902 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018).....	16, 17, 29
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	25
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5, 26
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 19-3-306(2)	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 19-3-308.....	10
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018)	25, 26

Karen M. Blum, <i>Section 1983 Litigation: The Maze, the Mud, and the Madness</i> , 23 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 913 (2015).....	16
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Federal Jurisdiction</i> 595 (7th ed. 2016)	16, 19
Alan K. Chen, <i>The Ultimate Standard: Qualified Immunity in the Age of Constitutional Balancing Tests</i> , 81 Iowa L. Rev. 261 (1995).....	27
Doriane Lambelet Coleman, <i>Storming the Castle to Save the Children: The Ironic Costs of a Child Welfare Exception to the Fourth Amendment</i> , 47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 413 (2005).....	12
Richard Fallon, Jr., et al., <i>Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015)	16, 26
Scott Michelman, <i>The Branch Best Qualified to Abolish Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1999 (2018)	26, 27
Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>The New Qualified Immunity</i> , 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2015)	14, 15
James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1862 (2010)	29

James E. Pfander, <i>Resolving the Qualified Immunity Dilemma: Constitutional Tort Claims for Nominal Damages</i> , 111 Colum. L. Rev. 1601 (2011).....	29
John F. Preis, <i>Qualified Immunity and Fault</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1969 (2018).....	26
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018)	19, 26
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>How Qualified Immunity Fails</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 2 (2017)	16
Steven F. Shatz, et al., <i>The Strip Search of Children and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 26 U.S.F. L. Rev. 1 (1991).....	12
Michael L. Wells, <i>Qualified Immunity After Ziglar v. Abbasi: The Case for a Categorical Approach</i> , 68 Am. U. L. Rev. 379 (2018).....	27, 28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , No. 09-1454 (U.S. May 27, 2010).....	9
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
